
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031192-2025 

Tender

RSV Pharmacy Expansion (London)

NHS England (London Region)

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-031192

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0545ef  

Published 10 June 2025, 11:14am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England (London Region)

10 South Collonade, Canary Wharf

London

E14 4PA

Contact

Thomas Crouch

Email

thomas.crouch3@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031192-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031192-2025
mailto:thomas.crouch3@nhs.net


Page 2 to 13

Region code

UKI - London

NHS Organisation Data Service

Y56

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://atamis.co.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://atamis.co.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk/
https://atamis.co.uk/
https://atamis.co.uk/


Page 3 to 13

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

RSV Pharmacy Expansion (London)

Reference number

PRJ2152

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85149000 - Pharmacy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS England (London Region) invites suitable and qualified Pharmacies to submit their
interest and completed Invitation to Tender (ITT) submissions for the delivery of RSV
Expansion Services.

Outline

Successful Suppliers will be commissioned via a CP ES which will be of the type referred to in
direction 14 of the Pharmaceutical Services (Advanced and Enhanced Services) (England)
Directions 2013 as amended. Details of the Enhanced Service requirements will be set out in
an ES specification which cannot be altered locally. Successful Suppliers will provide the
Services in accordance with the terms of the CP ES and in full compliance with their Terms of
Service or Local Pharmaceutical Services contract terms, as applicable.

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) Contract Notice. The awarding of this contract is
subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the
avoidance of doubt the provisions of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 does not apply to
this award.

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH) hosted
by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority, in connection with a competitive Invitation to Tender
(ITT) exercise that is being conducted via a competitive process under the Health Care



Page 4 to 13

Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £9.58

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following lots
or groups of lots:

There are 4 Lots containing a total of 66 sub-Lots. for the opportunity described in this ITT
and for this particular Procurement Process. The Sub-Lots apply to the four selected ICB
areas: North West London, North Central London, North East London & South London. There
is a geographical radius which must be adhered to when submitting bids as a pharmacy
premise to deliver the service - this is a ½ mile radius around the geography of each sub-Lot.
Potential Suppliers must select a sub-Lot to submit Tender Responses to and these will be
scored and selected. Potential Suppliers must only submit one Site to one sub-Lot. The
geographical descriptions of the sub-lots along with indicative map(s) can be found within
the ITT documentation.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

North West London

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85149000 - Pharmacy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 5 to 13

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The purpose of this procurement is to engage provider's offering a suitable pharmaceutical
Service to support RSV expansion within the London region. 

Further detail can be found within the ITT documents. 

The contract term will be 18 months with the option to extend for a further 2 years at the sole
discretion of the Authority.

The contract will start in September 2025 and end 31/03/2027 with an optional extension
for a further two years

The lifetime value of the contract is undetermined due to its service based requirement.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £9.58

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

19 September 2025

End date

31 March 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 6 to 13

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

North Central London

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85149000 - Pharmacy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The purpose of this procurement is to engage provider's offering a suitable pharmaceutical
Service to support RSV expansion within the London region. 

Further detail can be found within the ITT documents. 

The contract term will be 18 months with the option to extend for a further 2 years at the sole
discretion of the Authority.

The contract will start in September 2025 and end 31/03/2027 with an optional extension
for a further two years

The lifetime value of the contract is undetermined due to its service based requirement.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 7 to 13

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £9.58

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

19 September 2025

End date

31 March 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

North East London

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85149000 - Pharmacy services



Page 8 to 13

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The purpose of this procurement is to engage provider's offering a suitable pharmaceutical
Service to support RSV expansion within the London region. 

Further detail can be found within the ITT documents. 

The contract term will be 18 months with the option to extend for a further 2 years at the sole
discretion of the Authority.

The contract will start in September 2025 and end 31/03/2027 with an optional extension
for a further two years

The lifetime value of the contract is undetermined due to its service based requirement.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £9.58

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

19 September 2025

End date

31 March 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

No



Page 9 to 13

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

South London

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85149000 - Pharmacy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The purpose of this procurement is to engage provider's offering a suitable pharmaceutical
Service to support RSV expansion within the London region. 

Further detail can be found within the ITT documents. 

The contract term will be 18 months with the option to extend for a further 2 years at the sole
discretion of the Authority.

The contract will start in September 2025 and end 31/03/2027 with an optional extension
for a further two years

The lifetime value of the contract is undetermined due to its service based requirement.



Page 10 to 13

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £9.58

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

19 September 2025

End date

31 March 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 11 to 13

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Pharmacy premise situated within the sub-lot geographical radius. 

 - Premise situated on the Pharmaceutical list of the relevant health and wellbeing board
where the service is being delivered.

 - Premise registered on the GPhC

 - Premise meets the particulars of NHS Schedule 4



Page 12 to 13

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

27 June 2025

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

30 June 2025

Local time

5:00pm



Page 13 to 13

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-13T22:15:04+0100
	TCPDF




